
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 30 January 2017

Page 1

Joint Scrutiny Committee
 Agenda
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 01235 422524
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 20 January 2017
www.southoxon.gov.uk
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Monday, 30 January 2017 at 6.30 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors

South Vale
Richard Pullen (co chair) Debby Hallett (co chair)
David Dodds Alice Badcock
Toby Newman Mohinder Kainth
John Walsh Ben Mabbett
Ian White Chris Palmer

Substitutes

South

Pat Dawe
Sue Lawson
Jeanette Matelot
Bill Service
Alan Thompson

Vale

Every political group may appoint all or some 
or its members who are not voting members 
to serve as substitute members, provided 
that they are not members of the Cabinet

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 30 January 2017

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes and actions arising 
(Pages 4 - 10) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meetings held on 31 
October and 15 November 2016 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting; and of any other relevant interests.

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair.

5. Statements, petitions, questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the scrutiny committee 

  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting.

REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
ITS CONSIDERATION 

6. Five Councils partnership update 
(Pages 11 - 15) 
 
To consider the report of the head of HR, IT and Technical Services (attached).

7. Broadband 
(Pages 16 - 33) 
 
To consider the report of the head of HR, IT and Technical Services (attached).



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Monday, 30 January 2017

Page 3

8. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Page 34) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.

Exempt items 

None



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 31 October 2016 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 31 October 2016 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Richard Pullen, David Dodds, Toby Newman, 
Ian White and Jeanette Matelot (in place of John Walsh)

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Debby Hallett (chairman), Mohinder Kainth, 
Ben Mabbett and Chris Palmer

Officers: Gerry Brough and Ron Schrieber

Also present: Councillor David Turner (SODC), Nigel Tipple, Chief Executive and Dawn 
Pettis, Strategy Manager, OxLEP

Sc.25 Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from:

 South Councillor John Walsh; substitute Jeannette Matelot
 Vale Councillor Alice Badcock

Sc.26 Minutes and actions arising 

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting of 22 September 2016 were an 
accurate record and the Chairman signed them as such.

Sc.27 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.28 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 31 October 2016 Sc.2

Sc.29 Statements, petitions, questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the scrutiny committee 

Colin Thomas, Annie Thomas and Tony Wood had registered to address the committee 
(see Minute 30 below).

Sc.30 OxLEP Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) 

OxLEP representatives Nigel Tipple, chief executive and Dawn Pettis, strategy manager, 
attended to give a presentation on and answer questions on the Strategic Economic Plan 
(SEP) and to answer questions on both this and on the partnership.

The presentation covered the following:

The SEP refresh timetable
A snap-shot of the priorities and actions
The purpose of the SEP

Colin Thomas, a representative of Sunningwell Parishioners Against Damage to the 
Envionment (SPADE), asked the following question:

“Across the country LEPs are driving up housing targets on the back of unrealisable 
growth projections. Oxfordshire is no different, with the LEP, promoting rates of growth that 
have never consistent
[...]
 very useful and productive meeting.

Sc.31 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted its current work schedule.

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

Page 7



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 15 November 2016 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday, 15 November 2016 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Richard Pullen (Chairman), Toby Newman, 
John Walsh, Ian White and Jeanette Matelot (in place of David Dodds)

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Debby Hallett, Alice Badcock, Mohinder Kainth 
and Chris Palmer

Officers: Jayne Bolton, Patsy Cusworth, Clare Kingston and Ron Schrieber

Also present: Councillors Anna Badcock (SODC) and Matthew Barber (VoWH) 

Sc.32 Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from:

 South Councillor David Dodds; substitute Jeannette Matelot

Sc.33 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.34 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None.

Sc.35 Statements, petitions, questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the scrutiny committee 

None.

Page 8



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 15 November 2016 Sc.2

Sc.36 Communication Strategy 

The committee considered the report of the head of corporate strategy on a proposed joint 
communication strategy for South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils.

Anna Badcock and Matthew Barber, South and Vale Cabinet members for 
communications, introduced this item. Also present to answer questions were Clare 
Kingston, head of corporate strategy, Jayne Bolton, communication and grants manager 
and Patsy Cusworth, principal communicati
[...]

Page 9



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 15 November 2016 Sc.3

Sc.37 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee considered its current work schedule and noted that there was likely to be 
a meeting in late January 2017 to consider a report on commuted sums and affordable 
housing.

The committee agreed to request that officers/cabinet members submit a report on the 
corporate services contracts.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Page 10



Joint Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of HR, IT & Technical Services
Author: Andrew Down
Telephone: 01235 422300
Textphone: 18001 01235 422300
E-mail: andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible (South): Lynn Lloyd
Tel: 01844 354313
E-mail: lynn.lloyd@southoxon.gov.uk

To: Joint Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 30 January 2017

Cabinet member responsible (Vale): Robert Sharp
Tel: 01367 710549
E-mail: robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

Five Councils partnership update

Recommendation

That the committee note the contents of this report

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides an update on the day to day operation of the two contracts let 
by the Five Councils partnership since their start date of 1 August 2016.

2. The report does not explore the financial implications, which will be covered as part 
of the process for and scrutiny of the 2017-18 budget setting process.

Background

3. The background to the award of the two contracts was described in a report to the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee of 21 January 2016 and is not repeated in detail here.

4. Contracts were awarded to Capita (Lot 1) and Vinci (Lot 2), with service 
commencement date of 1 August 2016 for South Oxfordshire (“South”) and Vale of 
White Horse (“Vale”) District Councils.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:lynn.lloyd@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Partnership structure

5. The Five Councils partnership includes Hart District Council, Havant Borough 
Council, and Mendip District Council in addition to South and Vale.  

6. East Hampshire District Council is able to access services through its own partner 
council, Havant, but is not itself a party to the contracts.

7. Governance arrangements are set out in the contracts and in an Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA) between the five partner councils.  The IAA provides for the 
appointment of a client relationship director, a role to which Vicki Whitehouse was 
recruited starting in July 2016.

8. The client relationship director has at her disposal a client team made up of 
employees of all partner councils whose role (in outline) is to monitor the contracts 
and manage the performance of the contractors.

9. Experience of the first six months of the contracts has demonstrated a need to 
clarify details of the boundaries of responsibility between the contractors, the client 
team acting for all five councils, and retained services within each of the partners.  
Mark Stone is leading work for South and Vale in this area.

Capita (Lot 1)

10.Formal performance reporting is in the early stages.  After the initial three months 
of the contract, we have received two monthly performance reports.  The 
December report shows that eight out of nine key performance indicators (KPIs) 
and all 25 performance indicators (PIs) were being met.  

11.The KPI where performance was below target was in payroll, measuring timeliness 
of employee payments.  The failure arose from the delay in paying councillors’ 
expenses in December.

12.Baseline data is still to be gathered for many KPIs and PIs (for example, for human 
resources and payroll) which are not yet included in these figures, and the 
performance reports do not yet offer a comprehensive picture.  

13.Although all of the in-scope services have moved to Capita’s management, they 
have not yet all und
[...]
21.The payroll service should by now have moved to the new system but is still being 
run according to processes in place before the start of the contract.  Capita is 
continuing to deliver our payroll from Carlisle on the old system rather than from 
Sheffield on the new.  

22.The payroll delays have arisen from a failure to provide sufficient evidence of:

 accurate payroll processing on the new system

 successful interface loading payroll data into the core finance system

 robust plan and success criteria.

23.Officers including the Assurance Manager and the Section 151 Officer (Head of 
Finance) have repeatedly made clear that we will not sanction a move to the new 
payroll system until we are satisfied on all of the points above.

24.Some councillors will be aware that there was a delay in payment of their 
expenses in December, reflected in the failure to meet the KPI for that month.  
Capita is to provide a full report on this incident before the end of January.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT)
25.The IT service is work in progress at present, with TOM due to be achieved at the 

beginning of April.  The councils’ servers and network are being moved onto 
Capita’s IT infrastructure, and desktops will be migrated to Windows 10 with new 
hardware for most users.  The telephone system will also be upgraded.

Page 13



26.Some problems are being experienced with operational IT during this period of 
migration.  Most seriously, there was a failure of the Virgin network affecting the 
offices at Milton Park and the Beacon from around 4.15pm on Tuesday 17 January 
until 10.45am on Wednesday 18 January.  Capita is to provide a full report on the 
incident before the end of January.

ACCOUNTANCY
27.We are due to move to a new finance system, Integra, at the beginning of April, 

replacing Agresso.  Cash receipting will also move to a new system.

28.The existing service has been largely unchanged so far, though the introduction of 
new systems will in due course facilitate a reduction in the size of the on-site 
accountancy team.  

29.There was recent period of two days of Agresso problems in which the system 
could be read but no updates could be applied.  Capita is to provide a full report on 
this incident by the end of January.

REVENUES AND BENEFITS
30.There have been no changes yet to revenues and benefits processes, and the 

client manager reports that performance has been excellent since the start of the 
new contract.

LICENSING
31.There have been no significant changes in licensing at this stage.  Work is under 

way to prepare for migration to a new system, with TOM date scheduled for August 
2017.

LAND CHARGES
32.There have been no major service changes at this stage, though preparatory work 

is taking place to ensure that all records are digitised consistently.  The TOM date 
is scheduled for October 2017.

Vinci (Lot 2)

33.Vinci is the contractor for Lot 2, and is delivering the facilities management service 
itself.  It has two subcontractors which are delivering the other parts of the Lot 2 
Service, Indigo for car parking and Arcadis for property and asset management.

34.Much of the service change was implemented with effect from the start date of the 
contract, 1 August.  In particular, all of the councils’ property records were moved 
to Concerto, a comprehensive property management system which is now used by 
the contractor, the client team, and retained staff to maintain all property related 
records.  The system continues to evolve and this has been a good step forward 
for improving our record keeping.

35.As with Capita, formal reporting is in the early stages.  The provisional monthly 
report for December shows all 16 KPIs being met.

Page 14



CAR PARKS
36.The main change in the car parks service was the introduction on 1 November of a 

new cashless payment system, Connect, replacing RingGo which was previously 
operated by the councils.

37.During the first few weeks of operation there was a problem causing a small 
minority of Connect customers to be overcharged.  Indigo accepted that there was 
a problem, provided a plan for resolving it, and carried out their plan as scheduled 
so that the issue was resolved by 28 November.  The customers who had been 
overcharged were refunded, and there was no loss of parking income to the 
councils.  Making allowance for confusion arising from the new Connect system, 
we did cancel three excess charge notices (two in South, one in the Vale).

38. In other respects the service has continued unchanged.  We anticipate that ticket 
machines will be upgraded in due course, subject to satisfactory trials in each 
district.

FACILITIES AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
39.The facilities management service has for the most part been operating smoothly 

and new ways of working are beginning to settle down.  Staff are becoming 
accustomed to logging requests in a more formal manner on Concerto than was 
previously the case, and the team has introduced some more rigorous processes.  

40.The Concerto system has been adopted and is being well used for keeping track of 
council properties and repairs.  The routine business of managing planned 
preventive maintenance has been formalised more systematically and record-
keeping has improved.

41.Subject to budget approval, we intend to commission condition surveys of council 
properties.  This will provide a detailed record of the condition of the buildings and 
enable us to determine the level of investment required to bring them up to the 
good standard which is expected as part of the contractual commitments.

42.All of our leases have now been reviewed, with landlords’ and tenants’ 
responsibilities documented clearly, though in some cases the older leases leave 
some room for interpretation.

43.We are expecting by the end of January to receive draft proposals from Arcadis for 
the future management of the property portfolios at each council, and these will be 
discussed with the relevant cabinet members.

Conclusion

44. Inevitably, such a major change is disruptive.  Performance to date is a mixed bag, 
with some services working well and others requiring improvement.  We are 
awaiting full reports on three recent incidents in which service has been badly 
disrupted (payroll, IT network and Agresso).

45.There is opportunity for further scrutiny through the Five Councils Joint Committee 
and Joint Scrutiny Committee.

Page 15



Joint Scrutiny committee 
report

Report of head of HR, IT and Technical Services
Author: Suzanne Malcolm
Tel: 01235 422217
E-mail: suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet Members responsible: Robert Simister and Mike Murray 
Tel: 07817 716975/ 01235 834125
E-mail: Robert.Simister@southoxon.gov.uk/ mike.murray@causewayland.com
To: JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
DATE:  30 January 2017

Broadband 

RECOMMENDATION
1. The committee is invited to:

 comment upon the roll-out of superfast broadband in the districts

 make recommendations to the relevant cabinet member in terms of any further 
intervention. 

PURPOSE OF REPORT
1. The report considers the councils’ investment in improving broadband coverage across 

the districts to support residents and businesses.

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES
2. The council’s investment in broadband is guided by the following strategic objectives:

 South Oxfordshire’s strategic objective to “invest in the district’s future” through the 
corporate priority to “seek to further improve broadband coverage”

 Vale of White Horse’s strategic objective for “building an even stronger economy” 
through the corporate priority to “working with providers and partners to improve 
broadband access”.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



BACKGROUND
PHASE ONE
3. In August 2013, Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) signed a contract with BT to 

provide 90 per cent coverage of superfast broadband across Oxfordshire by end of 
2015.  Superfast broadband is defined as 24 Mbps and above.

4. Details of the funding for 
[...]
n the districts.  In South Oxfordshire access to high speed broadband was cited by 
businesses as the most important factor to enabling growth with 76 per cent of 
respondents to the business survey citing it as an important or very important issue.  In 
Vale, 75 per cent of respondents cited access to high speed broadband as very 
important or important.

29.Subject to comments by committee members, officers propose to continue to seek 
opportunities to improve superfast broadband coverage across the districts.

30.The committee is invited to:

 comment upon the roll-out of superfast broadband in the districts

 make recommendations to the relevant cabinet member in terms of any further 
intervention. 

Page 20



APPENDIX ONE
PHASE ONE
The £25 million programme was made up of £10 million from OCC, £4 million from the 
government and £11 million from BT.  

PHASE TWO
In February 2015, Better Broadband for Oxfordshire announced a total of £5.1 million of 
additional funding made up as follows: £1 million from South Oxfordshire District Council, 
£500,000 from Cherwell District Council, £250,000 from the Vale of White Horse District 
Council, £200,000 from OCC, £1.2 million from BT and a further £1.95 million from the 
Department for Culture, Media and Sport’s Superfast Extension Programme (SEP).

In December 2015, a further £2 million was added to the programme by the Oxfordshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership (OxLEP), £120,000 from the South East Midlands Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SEMLEP), £200,000 from Oxford City Council and £1.8 million 
from the Government (BDUK), alongside additional funding from BT.

Page 21



APPENDIX TWO

OCC REPORT ON SUPERFAST BROADBAND DELIVERY PROGRESS – 
JANUARY 2017

SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT

 Phase one: superfast broadband THP (total homes passed) = 20,860 premises 
(There are 2 further phase one cabinets due in the next 3-6 months – Wallingford 
20 and 29 (providing additional coverage to the areas of Brightwell cum Sotwell))
[...]

Schedule for Scrutiny Committees 2016/17

(further items to be added to schedule as required)

Meeting date Type and 
chair

Agenda items Cabinet members Head of 
Service

Tues 7 Feb Vale Review of Final Draft Budget Robert Sharp WJ

Thurs 9 Feb South Review of Final Draft Budget Jane Murphy WJ

Thurs 9 March Joint Community Safety Partnership

Spending commuted sums & 
affordable housing

Anna Badcock/Eric 
Batts
Elizabeth 
Gillespie/Elaine Ware

MR

GB

Thurs 30 March Vale Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
Review
Future Work Programme

Robert Sharp

All

WJ

All

Tues 4 April South Policy for individual councillors’ 
grant decisions

Elizabeth Gillespie CK

Item for future Scrutiny Committees (date to be determined)
Vale
Consultation (may be Joint)
Corporate Development Plan

South
Corporate Development Plan

Joint
Temporary accommodation strategy
Unitary status

The Cabinet work programmes can be accessed via the following links:
South
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0

Vale
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

Heads of Service
GB = Gerry Brough AD =Adrian Duffield ADo = Andrew Down
CK =Clare Kingston WJ =William Jacobs MR =Margaret Reed
Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 7.00

Page 34

Agenda Item 8

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes and actions arising
	Minutes
	Minutes pack 15.11.16
	Minutes


	6 Five Councils partnership update
	7 Broadband
	8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 30 January 2017 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 30 January 2017 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, 
Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Richard Pullen (Co-Chair), Toby Newman, 
John Walsh, Ian White.  
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Debby Hallett (Co-Chair, in the Chair), 
Alice Badcock, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Ben Mabbett, Chris Palmer.

Officers: Andrew Down, Susan Harbour and Suzanne Malcolm

Also present: South Oxfordshire District Councillor Lynn Lloyd, Councillor Mike Murray 
and Councillor Robert Sharp

Sc.38 Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 

South Oxfordshire District Councillor David Dodds gave his apologies for the meeting.

Sc.39 Minutes and actions arising 

The minutes of the meetings held on 31 and 15 November 2016 were agreed as accurate 
records and were signed by the Chair as such.

Sc.40 Declarations of interest 

South Oxfordshire District Councillor Ian White declared a conflict of interest in the Five 
Councils Partnership item as his partner is the Cabinet member who was in attendance at 
the committee. He stepped down from the committee for this item.

Sc.41 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None notified.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 30 January 2017 Sc.2

Sc.42 Statements, petitions, questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the scrutiny committee 

None.

Sc.43 Five Councils partnership update 

South Oxfordshire District Councillor Ian White stood down from the committee for this 
item.

The Cabinet members, Lynn Lloyd (South) and Robert Sharp (Vale) were in attendance, 
together with Andrew Down, head of HR, IT and technical services. They introduced the 
report on the Five Councils partnership update and answered questions from the 
committee. The committee were invited to note the contents of the report.

The committee discussed this item.

Concern was raised about the recommendation that the committee “note” the contents of 
this report. Members felt that more specific questions should be asked of the report. 
However, the joint scrutiny committee does not have any role in the formal governance of 
the contract: this is the remit of the Five Councils Partnership Scrutiny Committee.

The services of the councils were still in the transition phase and many services were still 
running as they were previously. HR and IT were the most advanced in the transformation 
process.

Following the first six months of operation, the Interim Chief Operating Officer is working 
on reviewing the effectiveness of the five council’s partnership governance and confirming 
boundaries of responsibility between retained services, joint client team and contractors.

Final reports back from the contractors were due by the end of January on three specific 
performance issues:
 Delay in payment of councillors expenses in December: more detail was needed 

regarding what measures had been put into place to prevent a recurrence.
 Agresso reporting issues: further information was required from Capita.
 IT network failure: a detailed interim report had been received, but more work needed 

to be done.

“What we expect from our suppliers and what our suppliers expect from us” is a dynamic 
which is still being developed and the Cabinet members are confident that this is going in a 
positive direction.

The Cabinet members reported that officers were undertaking a lot of hard work to ensure 
the effectiveness of the relationships with the contractors and the success of the contract.

Work undertaken by officers of the council, on matters which are the contractors’ 
responsibility, is recharged to the contractor at full cost as appropriate.

There are some transition and snagging issues which are being addressed.

Where new IT systems are being implemented, such as the successor to Agresso; 
Windows 10 and other systems, rigorous user acceptance testing will be taking place. 
These systems are also being used elsewhere.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 30 January 2017 Sc.3

Capita had issued two profit warnings in 2016. Scrutiny members wanted to know if there 
was a back up plan if Capita were to fail. The Cabinet members would investigate and 
respond to the joint Scrutiny committee.

There are robust governance arrangements in place to manage the contracts. A senior 
management board of the chief executive officers from the partnership councils haw 
regular formal and informal meetings. There are quarterly meetings of the Five Councils’ 
Partnership Joint Committee and there will also be meetings at least once a year of a Five 
Council’s Partnership Joint Scrutiny Committee.

The committee asked what the benefits were of being the first councils in the contract to 
“go live”, where we have the role of smoothing out the path for the other partners. There 
were no specific benefits of going first other than the savings benefit of a longer 
partnership.

Most changes to IT and phones are a case of transferring existing systems across to a 
new network and servers. If there are any risks with changing the accounting system, 
these will be flagged and implementation will be delayed if the councils are not satisfied 
that the new systems are demonstrably ready to go live.

Some councillors were unclear on the boundaries of responsibility and asked for clear 
guidance. All members were asked to use the formal escalation process through the 
customer services client team for all of the different types of services which are being 
provided. If the escalation process is not used, then the matter may well not get logged 
and patterns will be missed.

What is the feedback from the retained staff on how they feel about the effect of the 
contract? 
Frustration over the quality of the HR service and the IT network. There is currently no 
systematic method of measurement of impact on retained staff.

Why were the issues, raised in paragraph 9 of page 12, of boundaries not resolved in the 
Heads of Terms agreement? There are different understandings of the agreements; it is 
also the case that things are sometimes different in operation to how they were envisaged.

The Councils have retained responsibility for setting fees and charges, including car 
parking charges.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Issues for the Five Councils’ Joint Committee or Five Council’s Joint Scrutiny
These to be addressed in the report to the 5CP scrutiny
 Review of the implementation progress against plan
 KPI tracking and monitoring, what’s the development process for these… do they 

give us the information that we need? How do we develop these
 Financial savings against plan
 Lots 1 and 2, how they could deliver savings in the future. 
 Clarification of the details of the boundaries of responsibility between the contractors, 

the client team acting for all five councils and retained services within each of the 
partners.

 Address the frequency of meetings of Scrutiny 5CP and determine what is 
appropriate.

 Scrutiny training for members of the 5CP.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 30 January 2017 Sc.4

Cabinets
 How is the impact on retained staff of the Five Councils Partnership being monitored?
 What is the plan if one of the contractors was to fail as company?

Sc.44 Broadband 

The Cabinet member for Vale, Councillor Mike Murray was in attendance, together with 
Suzanne Malcolm economic development manager. They introduced the report on 
Broadband. 

The committee were invited to:
 comment upon the roll-out of superfast broadband in the districts
 make recommendations to the relevant cabinet member in terms of any further 

intervention.

The project has broadly been successful, aided by government money. Now looking for 
what is the scope of what needs to be done to address remaining gaps in coverage. How 
many premises will still not be served by broadband across South and Vale and what the 
cost is to deliver to these premises (may depend on location and topography). Average 
cost per premise in phase one was £844 and in phase two was £2,418. There is a need for 
cost benefit analysis in addressing the remaining premises, particularly if aiming for 100 
per cent connectivity. There may be some more complex solutions for the final premises. 
BT are currently modelling the remaining premises and these are being modelled in 
different bands of intervention level and cost per premise.

Point of clarification on the report. Paragraph 10… a further £5.58 million (not £2 million) 
reflected in appendix one, Oxford LEP added £2 million to the programme. The overall 
total added in December 2015 was £5.58 million.

A total of £10.68 million investment was made in phase two, following the £25 million 
investment in phase one to raise the connectivity.

The local economy has a heavy reliance on small and medium sized enterprises many of 
which are home based and reliant on good broadband speeds. The purpose of this project 
is to enable these enterprises to work efficiently and effectively and to grow locally.

The project has been delivered by the “Better Broadband” team at Oxfordshire County 
Council with whom officers have worked closely to ensure effective spend of the councils’ 
investment.

The committee discussed this item.
 disappointment was expressed that the Cabinet member for South, or a substitute was 

not present
 inclusion of 5G and other types of future proofing
 a question was raised as to whether putting the additional public money in has 

increased the speed at which BT would have enabled the work to be done. The 
response was that BT only put the money in because the other partners were at the 
table, it wouldn’t have been commercially viable for them otherwise

 before Phase 2 is launched, the project officers were aware of which areas BT and 
other providers were planning to service commercially in the following three years

 there has been a take up in excess of 40 per cent in Oxfordshire, which is double the 
national average. This will entitle Oxfordshire County Council and the district councils 
to clawback some funds under the gainshare scheme agreed with BT.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Monday, 30 January 2017 Sc.5

 the purpose of the project is about enabling premises with superfast broadband to 
support operation and growth of the small and medium sized enterprises sector in the 
rural economy.

 users have to upgrade their current packages and pay additional costs to their service 
providers to get the superfast packages.

 the project operates on an open infrastructure which is owned by Openreach but is 
accessible and can be used by anyone. Openreach also take on the maintenance.

 cashback from any savings from the councils’ investment in phase two will come back 
to the district councils.

There were no further recommendations from Scrutiny on this item.

Sc.45 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The clerk outlined the upcoming work programme

RESOLVED

 To include a new column explaining what was required for each report.
 To re-instate the action log for all scrutiny meetings.
 To write to the relevant Cabinet members before each Scrutiny committee, on behalf 

of the Chairman, requesting that they attend the meeting.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm


